Public Document Pack

Argyll

Argyll and Bute Council

Combhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid l%}?Bl‘lte
Customer Services COUNCIL

Executive Director: Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT

Tel: 015646 602127 Fax: 01546 604435
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

e.mail —douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk

20 November 2014

NOTICE OF MEETING
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the COMMITTEE
ROOM 1, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2014 at 9:30 AM, or at

the conclusion of the Argyll and Bute Local Review Body at 9.00 am, whichever is the later, which
you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director - Customer Services

BUSINESS
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: LAND SOUTH WEST OF 55
FOREST VIEW, STRACHUR, CAIRNDOW (REFERENCE: 14/0010/LRB)

(@)  Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 1 - 4)

(b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 5 - 24)

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY

Councillor George Freeman Councillor David Kinniburgh
Councillor James McQueen

Contact: Hazel Maclnnes Tel: 01546 604269



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1

RECEIVED

Ref:
ABI1

WWW.ARGYLL-BUTE.GOV.UK/**

Agenda Item 3a

OFFICIAL USE

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Hf“/i;i{

NOTICE OF REVIEW Date Received

Notice of Request for Review under Section 43(a)8

of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 and the Town and
Country Planning (Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedure)
(Scotland) Regulations 2013

Important - Please read the notes on how to complete this form and use
Block Capitals. Further information is available on the Council’'s Website.
You should, if you wish, seek advice from a Professional Advisor on how to
complete this form.

Name

Address

Postcode
Tel. No.

Email

(1) APPLICANT FOR REVIEW

o LA den ST

Y rosoun ke Gors

Horicm nd

ML 3 0+

O)S595 039 o1/

b hr) lamonl 2./ &

RoTMece @ . cenn

(3) Do you wish corres
[...]
in the issues related to in the text below.

REQUIREMENT FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND HEARING

It is considered that no new information has been raised in the appellants’ submission which
would result in the Planning Department coming to a different determination of this proposal.
The issues raised are either addressed in this statement or were covered fully in the Report of
Handling which is contained in the Appendix. As such, it is considered that Members have all
the information they need to determine the case. Given the above and that the proposal is
small-scale, has no complex or challenging issues and has not been the subject of objections,
then it is considered that a Hearing is not required.

COMMENT ON APPELLANT’S SUBMISSION

Having regard to the detailed reasons for requesting the review set out in part (7) of the
appellants’ submission the following summary points are noted in response to the appellant’s
comments based on individual reasons for refusal below:

1.0 The proposal would be at odds with the established development pattern for the upper
part of Strachur, when in reality it is the opposite which is true. The proposed
development together with any subsequent similar developments in adjoining croft plots
would serve to complement this area which already comprises many diverse buildings
with different functions.

Within close proximity to the application site there exists a mechanics workshop, a joiner’s
workshop, timber garages and a variety of single and 1 )% storey dwellings all with
different designs and finishes.

1.1 Itis unclear what point the agent is trying to make in the second paragraph. It is accepted
that a variety of building types are located alongside the A815 and surrounding the
application site but there is a strong established settlement pattern of residential
properties within Forest View to the rear of the application site which are served by a loop
road from the A815. This loop road was designed as a secondary distributor road whilst
keeping the main A815 as the primary road route with limited accesses off the main
carriageway which carries a 40mph speed limit. Siting one single dwellinghouse as
currently proposed would not complement the existing pattern but introduce an isolated
dwellinghouse to the rear of the dwellings in Forest View which would also require a
dedicated separate access to serve this single dwelling. Whilst the application site is
shown within the settlement boundary of Strachur, the development of single plots with
single accesses from the A815 was not envisaged nor encouraged.

Production No.3 is a built form block plan which illustrates the settlement character of this
part of Strachur with dwellinghouses shown in black and the application site shown in red
with the footprint of the proposed dwellinghouse shaded red. This clearly shows the
uneasy relationship between the isolated plot and the strong built form of Forest View to



2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

4.0

Page 8

the rear. It also highlights the particular siting of a dwellinghouse along a 40mph stretch of
main road close to the brow of a hill which is also on a bend. Approval of such a proposal
could result in similar plots with individual accesses which would have an adverse impact
on the immediate road hierarchy.

The other reason for refusal was that the proposed dwelling represented an isolated
development which would have no connection to adjacent housing or land uses. The
applicant’s agent suggests that the A815 which runs through Strachur represents a very
strong connection between the people and places of the local community.

This main road is regularly used by the inhabitants of Strachur and represents a very
busy pedestrian thoroughfare particularly around school starting and finishing times.

Again, It is uncertain what point the agent is trying to make. It is accepted that the A815
serves this part of Strachur as its main distributor road. Despite the proximity of the
application site to the A815, i
[...]
ship with
established housing and other development”. (Planning Advice Note 67 - ‘Housing Quality”)



Page 23

APPENDIX TO DECISION REFUSAL NOTICE

Appendix relative to application 14/01447/PPP

(A) Submitted Drawings
For the purpose of clarity it is advised that this decision notice relates to the following
refused drawings:

1:1250 Location Plan / 1:500 Block Plan;
1:100 Plans, Section and Front Elevation.

(B) Has the application been the subject of any “non-material” amendment in terms of Section
32A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) to the initial
submitted plans during its processing?

No.



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation
	3b Comments from Interested Parties
	01447 Appeal Production No 3
	01447 Appeal Production No 4
	01447 approved drawings
	01447 RoH Lamont dwellinghouse Forest View Strachur




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on THURSDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2014  
 
 

Present: Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair) 
 

 Councillor George Freeman 
 

Councillor James McQueen 
 

Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law (Adviser) 
Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer (Minute Taker)  
 

 
 
 1. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: LAND SOUTH WEST OF 

55 FOREST VIEW, STRACHUR, CAIRNDOW (REFERENCE: 
14/0010/LRB) 

   
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  He advised that his first 
task would be to establish if the Members of the LRB felt they had 
sufficient information before them to come to a decision on the Review. 
 
The Members confirmed that they were satisfied that there was enough 
information before them to enable them to determine the merits of the 
case. 
 
Councillor Freeman stated that it was a straightforward case and referred 
to the block plan on page 11 of the Agenda Pack which indicated the 
existing built form and the location of the application site.  He advised that 
he felt that this plan clearly demonstrated the reasons why the Planning 
Officer had come to his decision to refuse the application.  He stated that 
he believed the proposed dwelling would be totally out of place.  He also 
advised that if this application was approved there was a danger that this 
could open the flood gates for future development along that whole 
straight on the A815.  He said that he supported the Planning decision to 
refuse. 
 
Councillor McQueen acknowledged that there was a need for housing for 
families in the area but agreed that this was not an appropriate site for a 
dwelling house. 
 
Councillor Kinniburgh advised that he also supported the Planning 
decision to refuse the application.  He commented on the concern 
expressed by the Applicant’s Agent in respect of the pre application 
process and stated that he was content with the response received by 
Planning and the advice that had been given at that time. 
 
Decision 
 
The ABLRB unanimously agreed to uphold the Planning decision to 
refuse this application for the reasons stated in the report of handling. 
 
(Reference: Notice of Review and comments from interested parties) 


